Due to its nature, the pro forma financial information may not fairly present Fortress’ consolidated statement of financial
position and consolidated statement of comprehensive income subsequent to the implementation of the scheme.

The pro forma financial information, including the assumptions on which it is based and the financial information from
which it has been prepared, is the responsibility of the directors of Fortress. The pro forma financial information has been
prepared in compliance with the recognition and measurement principles of the International Financial Reporting Standards
(“IFRS”) and were used in the preparation of its audited results for the year ended 30 June 2023, paragraphs 8.15 to 8.33 of
the JSE Listings Requirements, as applicable and, the SAICA Guide on Pro Forma Financial Information revised and issued
in September 2014.

The pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with the independent reporting accountant’s assurance
report thereon as contained in Annexure 3 of this circular.

66

Fortress Real Estate Investments Limited

Pro forma Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2023

R’000
Fortress as at
30 June 2023 Adjustment A Adjustment B Adjustment C

Pro forma
position after

the scheme

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

ASSETS
Non-current assets 52 299 794 – (6 194 558) – 46 105 236

Investment property 29 381 917 – – – 29 381 917
Straight-lining of rental revenue
adjustment 500 224 – – – 500 224
Investment property under
development 2 874 608 – – – 2 874 608
Property 25 326 – – – 25 326
Investment in and loans to
associates 17 570 306 – (6 296 697) – 11 273 609
Staff scheme loans 66 935 – – – 66 935
Investment in BEE preference
shares 324 842 – 102 139 – 426 981
Deferred tax 1 555 636 – – – 1 555 636

Current assets 1 842 829 – – (49 483) 1 793 346

Trade and other receivables 1 634 378 – – – 1 634 378
Cash and cash equivalents 208 451 – – (49 483) 158 968

Non-current assets held for
sale 95 150 – – – 95 150

Investment property held for
sale 93 669 – – – 93 669
Straight-lining of rental revenue
adjustment 1 481 – – – 1 481

Total assets 54 237 773 – (6 194 558) (49 483) 47 993 732

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Total equity attributable to
equity holders 33 330 390 – (6 194 558) (49 483) 27 086 349

Stated capital 45 571 743 99 538 (6 296 697) – 39 374 584
Treasury shares (2 040 884) – – – (2 040 884)
Currency translation reserve 719 378 – – – 719 378
Reserves (10 919 847) (99 538) 102 139 (49 483) (10 966 730)

Non-controlling interests 189 427 – – – 189 427
Total equity 33 519 817 – (6 194 558) (49 483) 27 275 776
Total liabilities 20 717 956 – – – 20 717 956
Non-current liabilities 16 376 971 – – – 16 376 971

Interest-bearing liabilities 16 021 674 – – – 16 021 674
Deferred tax 355 297 – – – 355 297

Current liabilities 4 340 985 – – – 4 340 985

Trade and other payables 1 181 691 – – – 1 181 691
Income tax payable 145 602 – – – 145 602
Interest-bearing borrowings 3 013 692 – – – 3 013 692

Total equity and liabilities 54 237 773 – (6 194 558) (49 483) 47 993 732

67

R’000
Fortress as at
30 June 2023 Adjustment A Adjustment B Adjustment C

Pro forma
position after

the scheme

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

Total number of shares in issue
(excluding treasury shares)
– FFA 1 164 733 176 5 247 131 – – 1 169 980 307
– FFB 941 478 884 5 247 131 (946 726 015) – –
Total shares in issue 2 106 212 060 10 494 262 (946 726 015) – 1 169 980 307

Total weighted average shares
in issue (excluding treasury
shares)
– FFA 1 161 085 976 5 247 131 – – 1 166 333 107
– FFB 937 831 685 5 247 131 (943 078 816) – –
Total shares in issue 2 098 917 661 10 494 262 (943 078 816) – 1 166 333 107

Total diluted weighted shares
in issue (excluding treasury
shares)
– FFA 1 169 347 851 5 247 131 – – 1 174 594 982
– FFB 947 699 938 5 247 131 (952 947 069) – –
Total shares in issue 2 117 047 789 10 494 262 (952 947 069) – 1 174 594 982
NAV per share – FFA* 15.82 23.15
NAV per share – FFB 15.82 8.04
NTAV per share – FFA* 15.25 22.13
NTAV per share – FFB 15.25 8.64

* Post implementation of the scheme, existing FFA shares will be converted into FFB shares with consequential amendments to the MOI of Fortress.

 The amounts set out in the “After the scheme” column have been prepared by multiplying NEPI Rockcastle’s NAV per share and TNAV per share
by the share-swap exchange ratio of 0.60207 and represents the pro forma financial effects after scheme on a FFB shareholder. The NEPI Rockcastle
information was extracted from the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2023.

[…]

scheme in respect of the disposal of the NRP shares.

3.6. The investment in BEE preference shares is carried at fair value. Fair value is determined with reference to the market
value of 64 197 791 FFB shares held by both Fortress Empowerment 1 and Fortress Empowerment 3 at 30 June 2023.
In terms of the scheme and share swap ratio, a further fair value adjustment of R102.1 million was recognised based
on the NEPI Rockcastle closing price at 30 June 2023 of R110.47.

4. Transaction costs amounting to approximately R18.0 million and Securities Transfer Tax of approximately
R31.5 million, are settled in cash with an equivalent reduction to stated capital.

5. Pro forma statement of financial position after the adjustments as detailed above.

6. All adjustments, except for transaction costs, are expected to have a continuing effect.

7. There are no material subsequent events that require adjustments to the pro forma financial effects.

69

Fortress Real Estate Investments Limited

Pro forma Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 30 June 2023

R’000

Fortress for the
 year ended

30 June 2023 Adjustment A

Pro forma
position after

the scheme

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

Revenue
Recoveries and contractual rental revenue 3 763 397 – 3 763 397
Straight-lining of rental revenue adjustment 24 557 – 24 557

Revenue from direct property operations 3 787 954 – 3 787 954
Other expense (1 492) – (1 492)
Fair value loss on investment property, investments and derivative
financial instruments (932 631) – (932 631)

Fair value loss on investment property (742 379) – (742 379)
Adjustment resulting from straight-lining of rental revenue (24 557) – (24 557)
Fair value gain on investments 96 939 – 96 939
Fair value loss on derivative financial instruments (262 634) – (262 634)

Property operating expenses (1 545 111) – (1 545 111)
Administrative expenses (222 178) – (222 178)
Impairment of staff scheme loans (6 594) – (6 594)
IFRS 2: Share-based Payment – employee incentive scheme (55 579) – (55 579)
Reversal of impairment of investments in associates 2 371 817 (888 914) 1 482 903
Foreign exchange gain 2 768 – 2 768
Income from associates 2 387 281 (865 744) 1 521 537

– Distributable 1 463 686 (526 806) 936 880
– Non-distributable 923 595 (338 938) 584 657

Profit before net finance costs 5 786 235 (1 754 658) 4 031 577

Net finance costs (1 162 427) – (1 162 427)
Finance income 63 253 – 63 253

– Interest on staff scheme and other interest received 63 253 – 63 253

Finance costs (1 225 680) – (1 225 680)

– Interest on borrowings (1 531 736) – (1 531 736)
– Capitalised interest 306 056 – 306 056

Profit before income tax 4 623 808 (1 754 658) 2 869 150
Income tax 1 264 195 – 1 264 195

Profit for the year 5 888 003 (1 754 658) 4 133 345

Other comprehensive income net of tax
Items that may subsequently be classified to profit or loss:
Exchange gain on translation of associates and subsidiaries 603 978 (54 230) 549 748

Total comprehensive income for the year 6 491 981 (1 808 888) 4 683 093

Profit for the year attributable to:
Equity holders of the company 5 917 362 (1 754 658) 4 162 704
Non-controlling interests (29 359) – (29 359)

5 888 003 (1 754 658) 4 133 345

70

R’000

Fortress for the
 year ended

30 June 2023 Adjustment A

Pro forma
position after

the scheme

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

Total comprehensive income for the year attributable to:
Equity holders of the company 6 521 340 (1 808 888) 4 712 452
Non-controlling interests (29 359) – (29 359)

6 491 981 (1 808 888) 4 683 093

Reconciliation of profit for the year to headline earnings
Basic earnings for the period attributable to equity holders 5 917 362 (1 754 658) 4 162 704
Adjusted for: (4 007 562) (1 938 463) (2 069 099)

–  Fair value loss on investment property (net of straight-lining
adjustment) 766 936 – 766 936

– Current year income tax effects in respect of investment property (71 324) – (71 324)
– Prior year income tax effects in respect of investment property 497 462 – 497 462
– Reversal of impairment of investment in associate (2 371 817) 888 914 (1 482 903)
– Current year income tax effects in respect of investment in associate 512 312 (192 005) 320 307
– Prior year income tax effects in respect of investment in associate (2 611 580) 978 772 (1 632 808)
– Fair value gain on investment property of associates (862 816) 312 066 (550 750)
– Income tax effects 133 265 (49 284) 83 981

Headline earnings 1 909 800 2 093 605

Distributable earnings per Fortress methodology 1 797 267 (547 955) 1 249 312

Basic and diluted earnings per share
Basic earnings per FFA share (cents) * 281.92 356.91
Diluted earnings per FFA share (cents) * 279.51 354.39
Basic earnings per FFB share (cents)  281.92 105.78
Diluted earnings per FFB share (cents)  279.51 105.58

Headline earnings per share
Headline earnings per FFA share (cents) * 90.99 179.50
Headline earnings per FFB share (cents)  90.99 73.69

*: Post implementation of the scheme, existing FFA shares will be converted into FFB shares with consequential amendments to the MOI of Fortress.

: The amounts set out in the “After the scheme” column have been prepared by multiplying NEPI Rockcastle’s basic earnings per share, diluted earnings